



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.44/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Mukul Ch. Deka.

Respondent : SPIO, the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.

SPIO, the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M)

Date of order : 25.1.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

25.1.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Mukul Ch. Deka is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle Sri Tonmoy Borah and Sri Bistirna Barua, ACS, Assistant Commissioner of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) are present. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) has submitted a written statement dated 20.1.2021 which is taken into records. The petitioner mentioned that he has not yet received any communication from the SPIO and First Appellate Authority.
- 2. The SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) mentioned that first appeal hearing was fixed on 18.11.2020 and again another dated was fixed on 4.1.2021 but the hearing was postponed by the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) due to some urgent work. Since the information sought by the RTI petition dated 24.6.2020 related to Dispur Revenue Circle, the same was transferred to the Dispur Revenue Circle vide letter No. RTI162/2020/2/360 dated 31.8.2020.
- 3. The SPIO of the Office of the Dispur Revenue Circle stated orally that the information has already sent to the appellant wherein it is mentioned that the land is actually Government land evicted once previously. Further they are taking steps for eviction of encroachment and issued notice vide letter No. 14/2017/833 dated 28.7.2020. As the notice period is already over, the land once evicted is likely to be allotted to Govt. Departments.
- 4. The second appeal petition dated 3.10.2020 is hereby disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/DRN.44/2020**

Dtd. 25.1.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Basistha, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 2. Sri Bistirna Barua, ACS, Assistant Commissioner & SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-01 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Basistha Guwahati-29 for information.
- 4. Sri Mukul Ch. Deka, Petitioner, Vill & PO- Dahi Nagaon, Dist- Darrang, PIN-784529 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission